

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CASSANDRA FAIRBANKS, an individual,

Plaintiff,

v.

EMMA ROLLER, an individual,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-01052-CKK

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

**DEFENDANT’S SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP ACT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE D.C. ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE APPLIES IN THIS COURT	3
II. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED UNDER THE ANTI-SLAPP ACT.....	8
A. The Claim Arises From Advocacy on Issues of Public Interest.....	9
B. Plaintiff Cannot Show That Her Claim Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., LLC</i> , 975 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd in part on other grounds</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	8
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013).....	3
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Dean v. NBCUniversal</i> , No. 12 Civ. 00283, ECF No. 5-1 (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2012).....	7
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , No. 17-cv-913 (ESH), ECF No. 16 (D.D.C. Oct. 17, 2017).....	7
<i>Diwan v. EMP Glob. LLC</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2012).....	3
<i>Easaw v. Newport</i> , No. 17-cv-00028, 2017 WL 2062851 (D.D.C. May 12, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	3, 6, 8
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 11
<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	3

<i>Forras v. Rauf</i> , 812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 375 (2016)	4
<i>Gardner v. Martino</i> , 563 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>Henry v. Lake Charles Am. Press, LLC</i> , 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Hilton v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	11
<i>Price v. Stossel</i> , 620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>Sherrod v. Breitbart</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 720 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Property Located at 414 Kings Highway</i> , 1999 WL 301704 (D.D.C. May 11, 1999).....	8
<i>Washington Post Co. v. Keogh</i> , 365 F.2d 965 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	1
District of Columbia Cases	
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Burke</i> , 133 A.3d 569 (D.C. 2016)	1
State Statutes	
D.C. Code § 16-5501, <i>et seq.</i> (D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

12.....	4, 7, 8, 11
56.....	4, 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 11
--------------------------	----------

In support of her special motion to dismiss under the District of Columbia Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010, D.C. Code § 16-5502(a), Defendant Emma Roller (“Roller” or “Defendant”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Points and Authorities.
